
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 31 January 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chair), Janio (Deputy Chair), Brown, 
Follett, Littman, Morgan, K Norman, Powell, 
Rufus and Summers 

Contact: Tom Hook 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
29-1110 
tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

60. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

61. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2011 3 - 12 

 

62. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

63. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS 
FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL 

 

 

64. CITY PERFORMANCE PLAN AND ORGANISATIONAL HEALTH 
REPORT 

 Contact Officer: Paula Black Tel: 29-1740 

13 - 92 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

65. CITY PERFORMANCE PLAN TARGETS 

 Contact Officer: Paula Black Tel: 29-1740 

93 - 106 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

66. PEOPLE STRATEGY 

 Report to follow. 

 

 Contact Officer: Charlotte Thomas Tel: 29-1290  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

67. EQUALITIES UPDATE 

 Contact Officer: Sarah Tighe-Ford Tel: 29-2301 

107 - 
114 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

68. CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION 

 Contact Officer: Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503 

115 - 
126 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

69. BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL 

 Report of the Budget Scrutiny Panel. 

127 - 
218 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

70. UPDATE FROM CHAIR OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
HOSC (VERBAL) 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

71. OSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 219 - 
220 

 

72. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING OR FULL COUNCIL 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for 
[...]
da as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 61 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 13 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chair); Janio (Deputy Chair), Brown, Follett, Littman, Morgan, 
K Norman, Powell and Summers 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

52. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
52a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
52b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
52c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
52d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
53. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER AND 21 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
53.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 1 November and 21 November 2011 were agreed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

3



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 13 DECEMBER 
2011 

54. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
54.1 The Chair reminded the meeting that the proceedings were being webcast and would be 
available for repeat viewing. 
 
55. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
56. INTELLIGENT COMMISSIONING - SUMMARY 
 
56.1 The Chair of OSC Councillor Gill Mitchell reminded the meeting of the scrutiny workshops 
on pilots for Intelligent Commissioning (IC) held in March, and invited the Chief Executive to 
present the report. 
 
56.2 John Barradell (JB) thanked the representatives from all the services involved in the pilots 
and IC to date and set the context: the need to reduce the cost of public services for the 
foreseeable future, making the biggest impact with the resources available; more opportunities 
to work differently with partnership organisations including the community and voluntary sector 
to ‘unlock value’ for the City and its citizens; and delivering the aspirations of the City as 
outlined in the Sustainable Community Strategy, at a time of increasing demand eg around 
people of working age, older people and addressing more equalities issues. There was also a 
Council re-alignment to bring skills and capacity to enable work in this way. 
 
56.3 The Chief Executive outlined the three initial pilots; the impact of alcohol on the City, drug-
related deaths and domestic violence; that were interrelated and could not be ‘fixed’ by one 
organisation alone.  
 
56.3 The Strategic Director, Communities David Murray (DM) detailed some of the lessons 
learned from the pilots. Less time should be spent on gathering information and more on 
analysing it. A better early understanding of available resources was needed, plus an 
acknowledgement of the time taken for a culture change to new ways of working to bring about 
better outcomes for the community. There was no ‘one size fits all’ –
[...]
its next work programme. 
 
 
59. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER MEETING OR FULL 

COUNCIL 
 
59.1 It was noted that comments on Intelligent Commissioning and Grants would be forwarded 
to Cabinet Members. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

11



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 13 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 

12



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 64 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: City Performance Plan & BHCC Organisational 
Health 6 monthly Report 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name: Paula Black Tel: 29-1740 

 Email: paula.black@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1 In July 2011 Cabinet approved a new Performance and Risk Management 

Framework for the organisation. Subsequently the Public Service Board agreed 
the City Performance Plan as the performance management tool for the PSB.   

 
  This report covers two areas: 

§ A reminder of the key elements of the Performance and Risk Management 
Framework 

§ The first six month report on the City Performance Plan (CPP) and the 
Organisational Health Report (OHR).   

   
1.2   2011/12 is a transitional year in terms of our performance management work 

given changes to the national context, including the end of the Local Area 
Agreement, the abolition of the Comprehensive Area Assessment, and the formal 
agreement of the new P&RMF in July.  The CPP and OHR, therefore, are being 
reported as interim documents, and will be subject to on-going review. 

 
1.3  The CPP moves away from being indicator driven towards reporting progress on 

city outcomes. The report outlines: current activity, future activity, and barriers for 
each outcome and associated priority area. The accompanying indicator report 
prov
[...]
oints are: 
 

• Climate change impacts are now established in the corporate risk register. 

• A Local Climate Impacts profile has been completed. 
• Phase 1 of The Surface Water Management Plan, including a Preliminary 

Flood Risk Assessment, was completed to deadline as is now published on 
the Environment Agency website. 

• Phase 2 (Detailed risk assessment) is underway and is due to be 
completed in 2013.  

• The city Climate Change Strategy has been adopted by Brighton & Hove 
Strategic Partnership (Dec 2011), following Cabinet and the Public Service 
Board, informed by Scrutiny recommendations, so “A city adapting well to 
climate change” is one of its five priority outcomes. The chair of BHSP and 
Leader of the council are championing the strategy, with agreed support 
from identified members, officers and city partners to deliver the strategy’s 
implementation plan.  

• A ‘task & finish’ group is being convened, comprising officers with a remit to 
draw together and complete the outstanding adaptation actions, together 
with the next steps identified in the Climate Change Strategy and other 
relevant areas of work (including the Biosphere Reserve bid to UNESCO).  

• The group will consider tracking and reporting progress against the 
National Indicator NI188 within the City Performance Plan. Future 
monitoring and reporting of adaptation strand of the Climate Change 
Strategy will be agreed at this group. 

 

4. CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION  

 

4.1 Our climate is changing. Across the country the trend for winter rainfall 
has increased in recent years & summer rainfall has decreased. There 
has been an upward trend in average temperatures and mean sea level 
has risen. Climate projections are telling us that we will experience hotter 
drier summers, warmer wetter winters, disruption in usual weather 

116



patterns and more frequent or intense weather events (e.g. heat waves, 
droughts, and flooding) and continued rising sea level. This is likely to 
[...]
eplace time-limited grants funding. Focus will 
be on embedding sustainability in BHCC and the city as a whole. 
 
 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
5.1 The next meeting is on Monday 5th December at 2pm in HTH 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 

 
 
 

148



 18 

Appendix 3 – Planning, Employment, Economy and Regeneration 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 

2.00pm 5 DECEMBER 2011 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 

MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mears, Mitchell, Pissaridou, Summers and Sykes. Joanna 
Martindale (CVSF Co-optee) 
Other Members present: Councillor Kennedy 

 
PART ONE 

 
6. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
6.1 Declarations of Interest 
There were none 
 
6.2  Declarations of party whip 
There were none 
 
6.3 Exclusion of Press and Public 
As per the agenda 
 
7. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
7.1 Councillor Ken Norman, Chair, reminded the meeting of the main aims of 
the Panel. He confirmed that Councillor Wakefield’s Housing portfolio was 
included in the panel’s Work Plan for 6 January 2012. 
 
8. WITNESSES 
8.1 Councillor Amy Kennedy CM for Planning Economic Development and 
Regeneration (AK) reminded the meeting of her remit; it did not include 
Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Licensing which were the 
responsibility of Councillor Ben Duncan. She said maintaining Development 
Control capacity was especially important; effective ways of working and new 
technology were key.  
 
8.2 AK was concerned about possible changes to the Planning Policy team, 
not least because of the need to produce a robust and timely City Plan. She 
said the Council had to be realistic in the current financial climate when there 
was little funding for development and inward investment opportunities. 
Regarding rationalisation of Capital Projects team she said capital projects 
can still be achieved by working ‘smarter.’ 
 

8.3 AK answered the Panel’s questions together with Jeanette Wals
[...]


F
u
rt
h
e
r 
u
p
d
a
te
 r
e
q
u
e
s
te
d
 

U
p
d
a
te
 f
ro
m
 C
h
a
ir
 o
f 
C
T
E
O
S
C
 

C
o
o
rd
in
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 f
u
n
c
ti
o
n
 

N
o
te
d
 

1
3
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
1
  

 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 3
-y
e
a
r 
G
ra
n
ts
 

O
u
tl
in
e
 o
f 
o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
, 
p
ro
c
e
s
s
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 w
e
lc
o
m
e
d
  

In
te
lli
g
e
n
t 
C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 

 
P
ro
g
re
s
s
 u
p
d
a
te
 

C
o
m
m
e
n
ts
 f
o
rw
a
rd
e
d
 t
o
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
M
e
m
b
e
rs
 

U
p
d
a
te
 f
ro
m
 C
h
a
ir
 o
f 
C
Y
P
O
S
C
 

C
o
o
rd
in
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 f
u
n
c
ti
o
n
 

N
o
te
d
 

  

219



 

3
1
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
2
  

 P
e
o
p
le
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 c
o
m
m
e
n
t 

 

C
it
y
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 P
la
n
 a
n
d
 

O
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
H
e
a
lt
h
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

 

F
o
r 
c
o
m
m
e
n
t 

 

C
lim
a
te
 C
h
a
n
g
e
 A
d
a
p
ta
ti
o
n
; 
 

 
M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
  
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 

 

E
q
u
a
lit
ie
s
 U
p
d
a
te
 

 
A
s
 r
e
q
u
e
s
te
d
 b
y
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

 

B
u
d
g
e
t 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
  

 
P
a
n
e
l 
re
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
e
n
d
o
rs
e
m
e
n
t 

 

U
p
d
a
te
 f
ro
m
 C
h
a
ir
 o
f 
H
O
S
C
  

 
C
o
o
rd
in
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
  

 

2
7
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
1
2
  

 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 E
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 m
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 

 

 
 

IC
T
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 P
ro
p
e
rt
y
 P
o
rt
fo
lio
 

 
 

 

 

 

220


	Agenda
	60 Procedural Business
	61 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011
	64 City Performance Plan and Organisational Health Report
	Item 64  App 1 CPP and OHR report
	Item 64 App 2 CPP and OHR report PI headlines table
	Item 64 App 3 CPP and OHR report OH
	Item 64 App 4 CPP_and_OHR_report OH exc

	65 City Performance Plan Targets
	Item 65 CPP target setting Appendix 1

	67 Equalities Update
	68 Climate Change Adaptation
	Item 68 Monitoring Climate Change App 1

	69 Budget Scrutiny Panel
	Item 69 App 1 Budget Scrutiny Final

	71 OSC Draft work plan



Minutes of the meeting


BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 31 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chair); Janio (Deputy Chair), Brown, Follett, Morgan, 
K Norman, Rufus, Summers, Sykes and MacCafferty 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

60. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
The Chair reminded the meeting that the proceedings were being webcast live and the 
recording would be saved. 
 
60a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Sykes was substituting for Councillor Powell and Councillor MacCafferty for 
Councillor Littman.  
 
60b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
60c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
60d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 



 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 31 JANUARY 
2012 

 
 
 
 
 
61. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2011 
 
61.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
62. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
62.1 There were none. 
 
63. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
63.1 Councillor Phelim MacCafferty introduced his request for scrutiny, referring to the murder 
of Andrea Waddell and describing the discrimination and misunderstanding faced by the Trans 
community. Trans issues were excluded from the Stonewall equalities index. A scrutiny panel 
would be timely in view of new government guidelines, work to be done during the year on 
Trans issues by the LGBT Workers’ Forum, and the setting up of an LGBT health inclusion 
project and LGBT community safety forum. At a meeting earlier this month with FTM Brighton 
and the Clare project, a joint work programme had been established and the Leader of the 
Council had indicated support for a scrutiny review. 
 
63.2 Councillor MacCafferty said public institutions continued not to challenge transphobia 
effectively and the Council should be taking the lead with best practice to help change attitudes 
in the CIty. He asked that OSC agree to set up a Scrutiny Panel that would bring in key 
witnesses to highlight the needs of the Trans community. 
 
63.3 Some Members directly supported the scrutiny request. Councillor Warren Morgan, Chair 
of Environment and Community Safety O&S Committee said this was an area that had not 
taken priority and was due for review. 
 
63.4 Some Members were not against the proposal but were concerned that any scrutiny 
should not duplicate work that was already planned or under way. Following discussion the 
Commission unanimously agreed to ask for a full scoping report to the next meeting. 
 
63.5 RESOLVED that a scoping report be brought to the 27 March OSC meeting. 
 
 
64. CITY PERFORMANCE PLAN AND ORGANISATIONAL HEALTH REPORT 
 
64.1 Paula Black the Head of Analysis and Performance, gave a presentation on the 6-monthly 
reports on the City Performance Plan and Organisational Health and circulated a diagram of 
the performance and risk management framework. It was a difficult time of uncertainty in 
resources for the Council and partners, to report on achievements, targets and future activity 
against the framework. 
 



 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 31 JANUARY 
2012 

64. 2 This was a move towards outcome-led and away from indicator-led reporting with 
explanation of progress rather than the use of suite of indicators. 
 
64.3 There had been good progress on some of the City’s priorities as set out in the report, 
including for example the visitor economy, conference economy, reductions in first-time 
entrants to the youth justice system and Decent Homes. Key areas of concern included child 
poverty, young people not in education employment or training and homelessness. The report 
gave some reasons for targets not being met at the 6-month stage, plus work to mitigate some 
of the effects. 
 
64.4 The Organisational Health report was being ‘tweaked’ to take into account the Corporate 
Plan. The exceptions report showed the ‘red’ areas of performance where targets were not 
being met; 5 of top 5% of earners who declare they have a disability and number of Local 
Government Ombudsman complaints. 
 
64.5  RESOLVED that the report be noted and  recommendations 2.1 – 2.7 be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
65. CITY PERFORMANCE PLAN TARGETS 
 
65.1 In introducing the City Performance Plan targets report, the Head of Analysis and 
Performance outlined that though focussing on outcomes rather than indicators, following 
consultation some targets had been agreed for some of the key indicators. Slides in the 
presentation gave criteria for including targets (using 2010/2011 as baseline); ie where 
statutory targets had been adopted, where targets had already been included in policy or 
strategies, or where past performance was a useful guide.  
 
65.2 The Head of Analysis and Performance answered questions on Member involvement; 
using the CPP and OH report to help identify potential areas of benefits and savings or costs 
via shared resources and joint working with other public organisations; the extent to which 
indicators could change in-year; target-setting for different years; and how performance 
reporting would change with a move to a Committee system. She was looking to bring relevant 
key performance indicators to future committees and also providing a picture of progress 
towards shared outcomes with partners across the City. 
 
65.3 Andy Edwards Senior Performance Analyst explained that the Local Area Agreement had 
included  35 key indicators and a further 30 local indicators. The City Performance Plan 
included 30 indicators but the focus was more towards achieving outcomes. A suite of 
indicators was used by the Thematic Partnerships to micromanage delivery of the outcomes, 
but it was not intended to report these. He invited Members to suggest other areas where key 
indicators would be useful. 
 
65.4  Members commented that more detail was required in places eg: Action Progress on 
Strategy 4.3.5 (Page 50 refers): expanding electric vehicle charging point network in Strategy 
7.1.1 (page 63); and the cost, effectiveness and timetable for ‘share-the-road-share-the-
responsibility’ messaging under ‘Barriers’ in Strategy 7.3.1 (page 68). The relatively high target 
for ‘stopping smoking’ was queried. 
 



 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 31 JANUARY 
2012 

65.5 Deputy Chair Councillor Tony Janio said additional text would be helpful; including where 
indicator descriptions could be changed to plain English, making clear whether a high or a low 
result indicates progress. Members noted that full details on performance were available on 
request. 
 
65.6 RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 
66. PEOPLE STRATEGY 
 
66.1 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development Charlotte Thomas 
introduced a brief and answered questions on developing the People Strategy, starting in 
Summer 2011 that would replace the Workforce Development Plan. It aimed at researching 
how much the Council’s employees wished to engage with important employment issues and 
linked with the recently-completed staff survey and investors in people assessment that was 
due in March.  
 
66.2 This was a new approach and more open method of responding to staff issues and 
included 10 questions over 10 weeks that had a broad appeal eliciting more than 600 
comments. Focus groups followed for around 500 people. A ‘world Café’ event with city 
Partners was held, investigating working with Council officers and potential improvements in 
collaboration and openness.  Focus groups had developed a momentum and would continue 
until all staff with an interest had been able to attend.  
 
66.3 Around 20 broad themes were emerging and being investigated further.  Analysis of the 
information would feed into the development of the People Stratgey followed by a series of 
action plans. Milestones had not been set for this work but a draft Strategy would be available 
before Easter. 
 
66.4 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development said the process was 
an outcome in itself, that benefitted staff in terms of productivity, performance, engagement 
and commitment. She answered questions on the staff survey (3,000 – 4,000 people involved), 
and the range of participation by staff in responding to the 10 questions and joining focus 
groups. There would be further engagement with staff in developing the Strategy; there was 
commitment to a positive outcome from the process, she confirmed. 
 
66.5 Members asked whether officers’ raised expectations can be met, the resources needed 
for this type of engagement and the effectiveness of the investment, plus how representative 
were the respondents, of the workforce as a whole .  Members said that in the ‘next steps,’ it 
was important that respondents should have the opportunity to contribute to suggested 
solutions. 
 
66.6 The meeting heard that the process did not have a budget and had not been costed but 
had been set in the context of the current economic climate with costs being kept to a 
minimum. 
 
66.7 The Commission agreed that this important matter warranted a formal report setting out in 
particular the staff numbers involved and implications regarding finance, risk/opportunity and 
corporate outcomes. 
 



 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 31 JANUARY 
2012 

66.8 RESOLVED that a detailed formal report on the full draft People Strategy with implications 
be presented to the next meeting of OSC, 27 March. 
 
 
 
67. EQUALITIES UPDATE 
 
67.1 Sarah Tighe-Ford Equalities Coordinator presented the regular Equalities update to 
Scrutiny. She said the remit of the Communities and Equality Team included Geographical 
Neighbourhoods through Community Development Commissioning; Citywide work on 
Discretionary Grants  as well as Equalities responsibilities. 
 
67.2 Equalities covered both the internal role of compliance with the law and meeting the 
commitment of reducing inequality, and externally working with Partnerships, communities of 
interest and community and voluntary sector groups across the City. 
 
67.3 The Equalities Coordinator outlined the new Equality and Inclusion Policy and the 
Council’s equality duties and went on to summarise the latest work on:  equality impact 
assessment of the Council’s budget proposals; the City Inclusion Partnership; Needs 
Assessments; engagement, community development commissioning, corporate activities and 
supporting the review of the Council’s Traveller Strategy. 
 
67.4 Answering a question the Equalities Coordinator set out the current work on equalities 
implications of proposals for neighbourhood councils pilots. 
 
67.5 The Chair welcomed the report and especially the Countability project on barriers faced 
by disabled people. She thanked the officers for comprehensive information. 
 
67.6 RESOLVED; that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
68. CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION 
 
68.1 The Head of Sustainability and Environmental Policy Thurstan Crockett introduced the 
report on implementing the climate change adaptation scrutiny review recommendations. 
Rather than emergency planning and business continuity planning, this work was pro-active for 
the longer term to ensure a resilient Council and community, as part of the city Climate Change 
Strategy. 
 
68.2 We frequently face severe weather; for example a City temporary emergency cold 
weather shelter had just been opened for homeless people. There had been about 60 severe 
weather incidents in the city in the last decade.  
 
68.3 Action since the scrutiny review included progress with the surface water management 
plan: the preliminary flood risk assessment had been completed and published on the 
Environment Agency website. The risk assessment was in progress and due to be completed 
in 2013. The Climate Change Strategy had been to the Strategic Partnership and Cabinet and 
a task and finish work group was being set up to implement the local climate impact profile 
(LCLIP) report recommendations. 



 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 31 JANUARY 
2012 

 
68.4 The Head of Sustainability and Environmental Policy summarised each of the actions 
against the scrutiny recommendations. Regarding recommendation 5  (performance); although 
the organisation remained at level 0, a number of actions did meet a higher level in this 
framework, and few local authorities were achieving more than level 1 when last benchmarked; 
and at recommendation 6 (external funding) bids had been made for Big Lottery funding. 
Members would be provided with details of the performance levels 0 – 5.  
 
68.5 The Commission agreed that in a committee system, it was important that an elected 
Member would still undertake responsibility for climate change adaptation. Councillor Ollie 
Sykes emphasised the importance of both a political and technical lead from the Sustainability 
Team on climate change issues. He said the European Programme ‘Coastal Communities 
2150’ would be relevant to this work. 
 
68.6 Councillor Tony Janio, Deputy Chair who also served on the scrutiny panel supported the 
principle of the adaptation test generally being unsuitable for small businesses. 
(recommendation 8). He asked about the impact of recent Flood legislation and on funding of 
coastal and flood defence.  Councillor Sven Rufus who served on the Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee said there would be changes from 2013-2014.  
 
68.7 Councillor Warren Morgan pointed out the value of working with neighbouring authorities, 
and said a regional government agency would have been ideally placed to coordinate these 
actions. 
 
68.8 Summarising, the Chair Councillor Gill Mitchell, also a Member of the scrutiny panel said 
the activity needed monitoring in the future and this was agreed.  
 
68.9 RESOLVED that a further monitoring report be presented to a future scrutiny meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
69. BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
69.1 Councillor Ken Norman Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Panel introduced the report of the 
review. He had enjoyed the process. He thanked the Members serving on the Panel – 
Councillors Mary Mears, Gill Mitchell, Anne Pissaridou, Christina Summers and Ollie Sykes 
and was pleased that Joanna Martindale had also been an active member as the Community 
and Voluntary Sector Forum co-optee. 
 
69.2 This had been a challenging review and a more detailed budget scrutiny than before. The 
Panel had heard from all the Cabinet Members and had asked a wide range of questions in a 
series of five  meetings.  Councillor Norman thanked all the witnesses for providing information 
and for sending written replies afterwards where necessary.  
 
69.3 The Panel had made 13 recommendations to refer to Cabinet; these related more to 
organisational issues for the future rather than to specific budget areas in this year’s proposals. 
Councillor Norman looked forward to budget Council and meanwhile asked that the 
Commission approve the Panel’s report. 



 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 31 JANUARY 
2012 

 
69.4 Councillor Gill Mitchell, Chair of OSC and a Member of the Panel, said this had been the 
best budget scrutiny yet. It had focussed on individual areas of the budget as well as the 
general approach to the proposals.  
 
69.5 Councillor Janio commented that the budget scrutiny process had been open and handled 
much better than previously. It was helpful that the Panel was able to question Cabinet 
Members directly, for example. This approach should be used for future budget scrutiny he 
said. 
 
69.6 Members felt that the Budget Panel had been an effective in-depth method of scrutiny, 
allowing consistent cross-party challenge and more constructive than previous alternatives (i.e. 
the whole budget presented to OSC;  or relevant sections of the budget considered separately 
by each Overview and Scrutiny Committee). It was helpful that the papers had been published 
well in advance. 
 
69.7 The background to recommendation 8 (funding to the third sector) and recommendation 9 
(partnership approach) was discussed by the Commission. Councillor Norman explained that 
proposals to transfer public health funding to the Council had, in the event, been unavailable 
for scrutiny comment. He hoped there would be wider involvement and more information from 
health and other public sector partners to enable closer examination of proposals in future. 
 
69.8 Councillor Warren Morgan asked how proposals for savings via joint commissioning 
would be coordinated. He said that the process needed to be clear and timescales should be 
agreed in good time to meet future budget deadlines. The Head of Policy Performance and 
Analysis told Members a cross-partnership group had been set up by the PSB and an update 
on this work would be provided for OSC Members. 
69.9 On behalf of the Commission, Councillor Mitchell put on record thanks to Cabinet 
Members and officers for giving information and answering questions and to Councillor 
Norman and the other Panel Members and the scrutiny team for their work on the scrutiny 
review. 
 
69.10 RESOLVED: that the Budget Scrutiny Panel report be endorsed and referred to the 
Cabinet. 
 
 
 
70. UPDATE FROM CHAIR OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: HOSC 

(VERBAL) 
 
70.1 Councillor Sven Rufus, Chair of HOSC, outlined the Committee’s involvement in the many 
changes in the NHS, both locally and as part of a regional HOSC network. These included 
abolition of Primary Care Trusts and creation of Clinical Commissioning Groups, creation of 
Healthwatch, transfer of public health responsibilities to local authorities, and establishing of 
Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
70.2 Local issues that HOSC had considered included the reduction in the number of acute 
mental health beds at Mill View Hospital. Members were interested in more information re; the 
clinical task force that had been established. 
 



 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 31 JANUARY 
2012 

70.3 Councillor Rufus detailed some of the plans for future health scrutiny. He said HOSC 
would be holding scrutiny workshops on NHS ‘quality’ and end of life care; Members expressed 
an interest in attending. 
 
70.4 RESOLVED: that the report  be noted.  
 
71. OSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
71.1 Members noted the work plan. 
 
72. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER MEETING OR FULL 

COUNCIL 
 
72.1 The Budget Scrutiny report would be referred to 9 February Cabinet. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


